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(a) whelher it is a fact that there is excess of demand over supply in respect of alloy sleel;

(b) if so, how is th~ shortage being mel;

(cl Ihe manufactu,ing capacity for and actual production of alloy sleel in the ountr); and

(d) sleps being taken to augment Ihe production capacity in the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND HE­
AVY ENGINEERING (SHRI C. M. POO·
NACHA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The shortage is for the present met by imports to the extent possible.

(c) The manufacturing capacity already planned i. 237,000 tonpes. Actual production in 1968-69 is estimated at 120.000
tonnes.

Cd) Steps for augmenting production include restrictive import policy to protect the indigenous industry and rationalisation and standardizlIion of alloy steels. Sleps are also boing taken to increase production upto installed capacity, and a prop.>sal is under consideration for phased expamion of the Alloy Steel Project, Durgapur. Further, installation of fresh capacity according to licenses already granted i,s sought to be ege jited. Some of the low alloy steel s are also c,>ntemplated to be produced in the main Steel Plants.

Shortage or Cycle Tyees and Tubes

*831. DR. KARNI SINGH:

\

' SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO :
SHRI RAMACHANDRA VEER­

APPA:
SHRI BRIl RAJ SINGH <Kotab):

~
Will Ibe Minisler of INDUSTRIAL DE·

ELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
, OMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government arc aware that
;here is a Ireat paucity of cycle tyres and
\lIb.s;

(b) whether Government are also aware that there is a big black·markelting going on in theie com'llodities and tbese are not avai·
lable at all at normal prices; and

(c) the steps Government are taking to overcome this paucity which has hit hard the middle and poor classes of soce y to whom cycle has become a necessity of daily life? .

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED). (a) As far as Government are aware, there is no shortage of bicycle tyres and tubes in the country, The requirement of bicyie tyres and tubes during 1%8 was estimated at 24 million nos. each and the prod uction was 24.S million nos. of bicycle tyres and about the same number of tubes.

(b) Due t" brand preference. compiaints about shortage and consequent overcharg·
ing of prices ha>e bten reported.

(c) Tyres and tubes have been declared as 'es.:nbal commodity' under the Essen·
tial Commodities Act, with a view to enabl. ing the State Government/Local Administrations to regulate the acquisition and distri·
bution to the consumers at fair prices.

Bbamagar· Tarapore Railway Line

• 832. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH: Will the Minisler of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Starred Question
No' 188 on the 19th November, 1968 regarding R ,ihvay lin!; in Gujarat and state :

<a) wbetber tbe survey report in respeet of Bhavnagar beec-Tarapore Railway line has since been received by Government;

(b) if so, whether the same has been examined by Government; and

(c) the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The revised survey reports of the Bha'fllapr-Tarapore line are still under examination.
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(c) The figures of earnings/cost of construction etc. as brought out i'n the report have not yet been accepted by the Railway Board. AccQrding to the report the line will be about 140 Kms. long and may cost about Rs. 12 crores to construct and is not likely to be financiall) justified even 'in the sixth yerar after completion.

DeYelopment of Rail1.a,s in Kerala

• 833 SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN :
SHRI E. K. NAYANAR :
SHRI C. K CHAKRAPANI:
SHRT A. K. GOPALAN :

Will tbe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount allotted for the developmellt of railways duriog the Fourth
Five Year Plan;

(b) the total amouot allotted to Kerala during the same period; aAd

(c) whether Goveroment propose to increa.e the amouot for development of Rail·
ways in Kerala State?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBH4G SINGH): (a) The Fourth
Five Year PI.o proposal of the Railwnys, includiog financial .. lIolment, are being fina!i,ed in consultation with the Planniog
Commissioo.

(b) and (e). The requirements of funds are worked out on the basis of the antil:ipated increase both io goods and passenger traffic 00 the Railway system as a whole.
Allotment of funds is nOI made Sta!c-'wise.

Development of Railways in Kerala

• 834. SHRIMATl SUSEELA
GOPALAN:

SHRI P. GOPALAN :

Will the Mioister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whelher the Slate Planning Board or Kerala have' suggested. aay items of wod~

for if'clusion in the Central Schemes for Railway development; .

(b) if so, the det.ails thereof;

(e) whether Government propose to include these schemes in the Ceotral Schemes;
aod

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (DR.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH): (a) to (d). A statement i. laid on the Table of the Sabha.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-S83/691
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Demand for Pa_gu Motor Cars and SeGoten

• 836. SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPA­
KAR : Will the Min,,..
ter of INDUSTRIAL DEVEl.OPMENT, iNTERNAL TRADE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)the total aDnual demand for{,)Hindustan Ambessador (ii) Fiat (iii) Standard Motor Car. and· (iv) Vespa Scooters;

